April 6, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94521

Attention: Ms. Jennifer Eberle
RE: Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street

Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Per the request of Ms. Tina Berry of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated April 1, 1994, for the above refer-
enced site.

If you should have any gquestions,
office at (510) 602-5100.

please feel free to call

our
Sincerely,
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
W
Fa
5 =
a s
Judy A. Dewey - Zz0
jad\82 = ?fg
Enclosure -
o
cc:

Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 3106025100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina Berry

RE: Subsurface Investigation at
Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street

Ozkland, California

Dear Ms. Berry:
This report presents the results of Kaprealian Engineering, Inc's.
(KEI) most recent subsurface investigation for the referenced site,
in accordance with KEI's proposal (KEI-P90-1103.P4) dated February
4, 1994, The purpose of the investigation was to determine if the
subsurface soil and ground water (if encountered) has been impacted
by petroleum hydrocarbons at the site. The scope of the work
performed by KEI consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies

Geologic logging of ten exploratory borings

Soil sampling

Laboratory analyses

Data analyses, interpretation, and report preparation

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site contains a Unocal service station facility. The
site is characterized by gently sloping, southward trending
topography, and is located approximately 0.5 miles north-northeast
of the Oakland Inner Harbor. The site is also located northeast
and across 8th Street from a Shell service station that is located
adjacent to and northeast of a currently closed Arco service
station (which is located at the intersection of 7th Street with
Harrison). In addition, a gasoline and diesel service station
referred to as "Mandarin Auto Service" is located east-southeast of
the Unocal site at Alice Street and 8th Street. The aforementioned
site vicinity is shown on Figure 3.

KEI's initial field work was conducted on November 9, 1990, when
two underground gasoline storage tanks and one waste oil tank were
removed from the site. The tanks consisted of one 10,000 gallon

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Ted: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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regular unleaded gasoline storage tank, one 10,000 gallon super
unleaded gasoline storage tank, and one 280 gallon waste oil tank.
The tanks were made of steel, and no apparent holes or cracks were
observed in the fuel tanks; however, the waste oil tank contained
one 1/8th-inch square hole. Mr. Dennis Byrne of the Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) Agency was present during tank removal
and subsequent soil sampling.

Two so0il samples, labeled Al and Bl, were collected from beneath
the fuel tanks at depths of approximately 14 feet below grade. Two
soil samples, labeled A2 and B2, were collected from the fuel tank
pit south sidewall at depths of approximately 12 feet below grade.
One soil sample, labeled WOl, was collected from beneath the waste
0il tank at a depth of approximately 6.5 feet below grade. The
sample point locations are as shown on the attached Figure 2.

On November 12, 1990, due to observed soil contamination in the
area of sample point Al, KEI collected an additional soil sample,
labeled C(19), from the fuel tank pit at a depth of approximately
19 feet below grade.

KEI returned to the site on December 20, 1990, in order to collect
s0oil samples from beneath the pump islands. Six samples, labeled
D1 through D6, were collected from beneath the six fuel dispensers;

one sample, labeled Pl, was collected from the product pipe trench.

These samples were collected at depths of about 2.5 feet below
grade. The sample point locations are shown on the attached Figure
2.

KEI again returned to the site on December 26, 19920, in order to
collect a sample from the pump island excavation (due to ocbvious
contamination observed in the area beneath sample peint D2 during
previous excavation activities). One additional soil sample,
labeled D2(6), was collected from beneath the fuel dispenser and
below the sample point D2 at a depth of about 6 feet below grade.

At the request of the ACHCS, on January 3, 1991, KEI returned to
the site in order to collect one additional soil sample, labeled
W01(9.5), from the waste o0il tank pit. The sample point location
is shown on the attached Figure 3. After sampling, the waste oil
tank pit was excavated to the sample depth of 2.5 feet below grade.

All samples were analyzed by Sedquoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California. 21l soil samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). In addition, the so0il sample
(WOl1) collected from the waste oil tank pit was analyzed for TPH as
diesel, total oil and grease (TOG), EPA method 8010 and 8270 con-
stituents, and the metals cadmium, chromium, lead, zinc, and
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nickel. Soil sample W01(9.5), collected beneath sample W0O1l, was
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, T0G, and the metals chromium,
lead, zinc, and nickel. The results of the so0il analyses are sum-
marized in Table 8.

Based on the analytical results, KEI recommended that an in-situ
remediation system design be developed and implemented to remediate
the residual soil contamination in the fuel tank pit in the
vicinity of sample point locations 21 and <C(19), and at the
southerly pump island in the wvicinity of sample location D2(6).
However, prior to designing the recommended remediation system, and
in order to comply with the reguirements of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the ACHCS, KEI recommended the
installation of three monitoring wells and two exploratory borings
at the site. Documentation of the tank and piping removal
procedures, sample collection techniques, and the analytical
results are summarized in KEI's report (KEI-J20-1103.R1) dated
February 1, 1991.

On May 29 and 30, 1991, three twe~inch diameter monitoring wells
and two exploratory borings (designated as MW1l, MW2, and MW32, and
EB1 and EB2, respectively, on the attached Figure 1) were installed
at the site. The monitoring wells were drilled and completed to
total depths ranging from 33 to 35 feet below grade. The explor-
atory borings were each drilled to total depths of 23 feet below
grade and were subsequently fully grouted with neat Portland
cement. Ground water was encountered at depths ranging from about
22.5 to 24 feet beneath the surface during drilling. The wells
were developed on June 1, 1991, and were initially sampled on June
5, 1991.

Water samples from MWl, MW2, and MW3, and selected scil samples
from EB1, EB2, MW1l, MW2, and MW3, were analyzed at Segucia Analyti-
cal Laboratory in Concord, Califernia. All of the soil and water
samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. In addition,
the s0ll and water samples collected from MWl (adjacent to the
waste oil tank) were analyzed for TPH as diesel, TOG, EPA method
8010 constituents, and for the metals cadmium, chromium, lead,
nickel, and zinc. The results of the soil analyses are summarized
in Tables 1, 6, and 7, and the results of the water analyses are
summarized in Tables 3, 4, and 5. :

Based on the analytical results, KEI recommended the implementation
of a monthly ground water monitoring and quarterly ground water
sampling program. Documentation of the monitoring well and
exploratory boring installation procedures, sample collection
techniques, and the analytical results are presented in KEI's
report (KEI-P90-1103.R4) dated July 5, 1991.
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On August 13, 1991, a representative of KEI reviewed files at the
offices of the RWQCB in order to obtain information on sites with
documented ground water contamination in the vicinity of the Unocal
site. These sites are shown on the attached Figure 3. KEI
conducted a follow-up file review at the RWQCB on March 25, 19892.
The following is a summary of these file reviews:

Fire Station #12, 822 Alice Street

This site is located southeast of and within 300 feet of the
Unocal site (between 8th Street and 9th Street). A 280 gallon
underground diesel tank was removed in 1989. The analytical
results of the soil samples collected from immediately beneath
the tank showed total extractable hydrocarbons and TOG at
concentrations up to 860 ppm and 250 ppm, respectively. ©On
June 12 through June 14, 1989, one monitoring well and two
piezometers were drilled to a depth of between 20 and 21 feet
below grade. The analytical results of the so0il samples from
well MWl indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline
and BTEX. TOGC was detected at concentrations ranging from 74
ppm to 78 ppm in the soil samples collected from depths of 5
to 20 feet below grade. The analytical results of the ground
water samples collected from well MWl (at high detection
limits) indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasecline,
BTEX, and TPH as diesel. Also, TPH as diesel was non-detect-
able in the ground water samples collected from monitoring
well MWl as of May 2, 1990. Based on a south to southwesterly
ground water flow direction at the Unocal site, it is not
considered likely that contamination from the Unocal site and
the fire station have commingled. All of the above informa-
tion is based on a report prepared by Subsurface Consultants,
Inc., dated August 3, 1985.

Former Shell Station, 416 Eighth Street at Broadway

This site is located three blocks north-northwest of the
Unocal site. This site reportedly had seven monitoring wells
(S-1 through S-7), which were apparently installed by Ground-
water Technology Inc. (GTI) in August 1981. 1In 1985, monitor-
ing well §-7 was destroyed for freeway construction. Monitor-
ing wells S-1 through $-3 were reported as "inaccessikle" and
"helieved to be destroyed" during a station demolition.
Quarterly ground water sampling of wells S-4, S5-5, and 5-6
began in October of 1988. Ground water samples collected from
these wells were analyzed for TPH as gascline and BTEX. Free
product levels of up to 0.25 feet have been detected in well
S-5 since October of 1990. Monitoring well S-4 was not
sampled since June 1991, due to insufficient water for
sampling. The ground water flow direction was reported as
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varying from the north-northwest to the northwest on April 8,
1991. Based on the opposing directions of ground water flow
and the distance from the Unocal site, it is not considered
likely that contamination from the Unocal site and the former
Shell station have commingled. All of the above information
is based on a quarterly report prepared by GeoStrategies,
Inc., dated January 6, 1992.

Other Sites

No information was contained in the RWQCB files at the time of
our review for the adjacent Shell service station, the former
Arco service station (Seventh Street at Harrison Street), the
Mandarin Auto service station, or the Rind gas station located
at the intersection of Eighth Street and Alice Street. The
immediate site vicinity of the Unocal site is shown on the
attached Figure 3. KEI recommended that the RWQCB files be
periodically re-reviewed to determine if any information
becomes available for the sites.

On September 30 and October 1, 1992, three additional two-inch
diameter monitoring wells (designated as MW4, MW5, and MWé on the
attached Figure 1) were installed at and in the wvicinity of the
Unoccal site to further delineate the extent of ground water
contamination. The three new wells were each drilled and completed
to total depths ranging from 32 to 33 feet below grade. Ground
water was encountered at depths ranging from 21.5 to 23 feet below
grade during drilling. The three new wells (MW4, MW5, and MW6)
were developed on October 15, 1992, and were initially sampled on
October 19, 1992.

Water and selected s0il samples from the borings of MW4, MWS and
MWé were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory. The samples
were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. The results of the
soil analyses are summarized in Table 6, and the results of the
water analyses are summarized in Tables 3 and 4. Documentation of
the well installation procedures, sample collection technigques, and
the analytical results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P90-
1103.R5) dated November 17, 1992.

In KEI's report (KEI-P90-1103.QR6) dated January 21, 1393, ‘KEI
concluded that the extent of ground water contamination had not
been defined in the vicinity of the site. Therefore, KEI recom-
mended the installation of two additional off-site monitoring wells
in order to further define the extent of ground water contamina-
tion.




KEI-P20-1103.R8
April 1, 1994
Page 6

On April 14, 1993, two additional two-inch diameter monitoring
wells (designated as MW7 and MW8 on the attached Figure 1) were
installed in the wvicinity of the site.

Monitoring well MW7 was drilled and completed to a total depth of
33 feet below grade. Well MW8 was drilled and sampled to a depth
of 31 feet, but was completed to a depth of 29 feet below grade.
During drilling, ground water was encountered at a depth of 21.5
feet below grade in MW7, and at a depth of 21 feet below grade in
MWSE.

The surface of each well cover was surveyed by Kier & Wright of
Pleasanton, California, to Mean Sea Level (MSL) and to a vertical
accuracy of 0.01 foot. The new wells were developed on April 21,
1993, and were initially sampled on April 28, 1993.

Water samples from all of the wells, and selected soil samples from
the borings for MW7 and MW8, were analyzed at Segquoia Analytical
Laboratory. The samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by EPA
method 5030/modified 8015, and BTEX by EPA method 8020. In
addition, the ground water sample collected from MWl was analyzed
for TPH as diesel by EPA method 3510/modified 8015, and for EPA
method 8010 constituents. The results of the soil analyses are
summarized in Table 6, and the results of the water analyses are
summarized in Tables 3 and 4.

The analytical results of all of the soil samples collected from
the borings for the two new monitoring wells (MW7 and MW8)
indicated non-detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline and
BTEX. Therefore, KEI concluded that the horizontal extent of the
s0il contamination at the Unocal site had been defined, and that
the contamination was limited to the areas beneath the fuel tanks
and the southernmost pump island.

Based on the monitoring data collected and evaluated through April
of 1993, KEI recommended a modification to the monthly monitoring
program. The ground water flow direction had been consistently to
the southwest or south-southwest during the preceding six consecu-
tive quarters of monitoring. In addition, no free product or sheen
had been detected in any well through April of 1993. Therefore,
KEI recommended that the monitoring frequency for all of the wells
be reduced from monthly to gquarterly.

Based on the analytical results of the ground water samples
collected and evaluated through April of 1993, KEI recommended the
continuation of the ground water sampling program at the site.
Documentation of well installation procedures, sample collection
technigues, and the analytical results are presented in KEI's
report (KEI-P90-1103.R6) dated May 24, 1993,
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FIELD ACTIVITIES \\pxxh
Per Unocal Corporation's procedure for potential site divestment
locations, on Febrﬂafﬁ%IT and 18, 1994, %&n exploratory borings
(designated as EB3 through EB12 on the attached Figure 1) ware
drilled at the site.  Subsurface materials penetrated and the
depths at which soil samples were collected are shown in the
attached Boring Logs.

Eight exploratory borings (EB3 through EB10) were each drilled to
total depths ranging from 19.5 to 20.5 feet below grade. Explora-
tory borings EB11 and EB12 were hand-augered to total depths of
10.5 and 11 feet below grade, respectively. In EB3 through EB1O,
ground water was encountered at depths ranging from 19 to 20.5 feet
below grade during drilling. Ground water was not encountered in
exploratory borings EBll and EB12 during installation. Soil
samples were collected for laboratory analysis and for lithologic
logging purposes at a maximum spacing of 5 foot intervals, at
significant changes in litholegy, at obvious areas of contamina-
tion, and at or within the soil/ground water interface, beginning
at a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade and continuing until
ground water was encountered. The undisturbed soil samples were
collected by driving a California-modified split-spoon sampler
(lined with brass liners) ahead of the drilling augers, except in
EB11l and EBR12, where samples were collected using a hand-held drive
sampler. The two-inch diameter brass liners holding the samples
were sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, labeled, and
stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified
laboratory. Drilling of exploratory borings EB3 through EB10 was
stopped about 0.5 foot after 1ntersgct1ng the first water table.
$ SRR R CI S

After the completion of drilling and soil sampling, the exploratory
borings were fully sealed with neat cement grout, which was placed
from the bottom of the borings to the surface. A hardening agent
was used for the upper 1 to 2 feet of the borings to reduce curing
time.

ANATYTICAT RESULTS

All samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. Selected soil samples from the ten
exploratory borings EB3 through EBl2 were analyzed for TPH as
gasoline by EPA method 5030/modified 8015, and BTEX by EPA method
8020. In addition, selected soil samples from exploratory borings
EB9, EBll, and EB1l2 were analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA method
3550/modified 8015, TOG by Standard Methods 5520E&F, TPH as
hydraulic fluid by EPA method 3550/modified 8015, and for EPA
method 8010 constituents.
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The results of the soil analyses are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.
Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached to this report.

HYDROLOGY AND GEOLOGY

During drilling, ground water was encountered 1in exploratory
borings EB3 through EB10 at depths ranging from 19 to 20.5 feet
below the surface.

On January 3, 1994, the measured depth to ground water in the
monitoring wells ranged from 18.54 to 20.52 feet below the top of
the well casings. The ground water flow direction appeared to be
to the south-southwest. The average hydraulic gradient at and in
the vicinity of the site on January 3, 1994, was approximately
0.008, based on water level data collected from the monitoring
wells prior to purging. This gradient is relatively consistent
with the previously reported gradients. Monitoring data and a
Potentiometric Surface Map are presented in the MPDS Quarterly Data
Report (MPDS-UN0752-01) dated February 3, 1994.

Based on review of regional geologic maps (U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 943 "Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and
Engineering Properties and Their Importance to Comprehensive
Planning" by E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site
is underlain by Quaternary-age dune sand deposits referred to as
the Merritt Sand (Qps). The Merritt Sand is described as typically
consisting of loose, well-sorted, fine-to medium-grained sand with
silt. This sand apparently reaches a maximum depth of about 50
feet below grade in the Cakland area.

Based on the results of our subsurface studies, the site is
underlain by fill materials to a depth of between 1 and 7 feet
below grade. The fill is in turn underlain by unconsclidated
sediments to the maximum depth explored (35 feet below grade).

The deposits underlying the site consist initially of fine-grained
sand with silt. This sand sequence is in turn underlain by silty
to sandy clay, clayey sand, and clayey or sandy silt, beginning at
a depth of between 30 and 33 feet below grade and extending to the
total depth explored (35 feet below grade).

As of January 1994, the unsaturated zone beneath the site is
approximately 18 to 21 feet thick and consists of fine-grained sand
with silt. The saturated zone also predominantly consists of fine-
grained sand with silt, which is the predominant so0il type
encountered in the existing wells and exploratory borings installed
at the site.
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A particle size analysis (sieve analysis) was previously performed
on a saturated sample collected from the boring for well MW2 at a
depth of 30 feet below grade. The analysis indicated that the
sample consisted of approximately 90% fine sand, 8% medium sand,
and 2% silt and clay. The sample is classified as fine-grained
brown sand (SP).

DISCUSSTON AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results of all of the soil and ground water
samples collected and evaluated to date, and based on no evidence
of free product or sheen in any of the wells, KEI recommends the
continuation of the current ground water monitoring and sampling
program. The wells are currently monitored and sampled on a
quarterly basis.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the
ACHCS, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region. '

LIMITATIONS

Scoll deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and
flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any
contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and laboratory
data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole, and
assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to
interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and 1laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work.
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Should you have any gquestions on this report, please call me at
(510) 602-5100.
Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Project Geologist

Y
e ‘//AL’*f?/’7
S / ,

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

/N /AN

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager

\jad

Attachments: Tables 1 through 8
Location Map
Figures 1 through 3
Boring Logs
Laboratory Analyses

Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample TPH as TPH as
Date Number Diesel Gascline Benzene
5/29/91 EB1(55) - ND ND
EB1(10) -— ND ND
EB1(16) - ND 0.0087
EBL(20) - ND ND
EB1(22) - ND ND
EB2(5.5) - ND ND
EB2(10) - ND ND
EB2 (15) - ND ND
EB2 (20) - ND ND
EB2(22.5) - ND ND
3/17/94 EB3(5) - ND ND
& EB3(9.5) - ND ND
3/18/94 EB3(14.5) -- ND ND
EB3(19.5) - ND ND
EB4 (5) - ND ND
EB4(9.5) - ND ND
EB4{14.5) —— ND ND
EB4({19) - ND ND
EB5 (5) -— ND ND
EB5(10) - ND ND
EB5(15) - ND ND
EB5(19) - " 3L0% 0.71
EB6(4.5) - ND ND
EB6(9.5) - ND ND
EB6(14.5) -- ND ND
EB6(19.5) —- ND ND
EB7(5) - ND ND
EB7(10) -— ND ND
EB7 (15) — ND ND
EB7(19) - ND ND
EB8(5) - ND ND
EB8({10) —- ND ND
EB8(15) - ND ND
EB8(18.5) - 21,000 7.0

Ethyl-

Teoluene benzene Xylenes
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
2.4 1.3 2.2
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
78 26 140
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TABLE 1 ({(Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected

samples were collected at the depths below grade
indicated in the (

April 1, 1994
Sample TPH as TPH as
Date Number Diesel Gasoline
3/17/94 EB9(5.5) ND wlﬁﬁ;x
& EB9(10) ND “ND
3/18/94 EB9(15) ND ND
(Con't) EB9(20) ND ND
EB10(5) - ND
EB10(10) -- ND
EB10(15) -- ND
EB10(20) -- ND
EB11(5) ND §u31,1
EB11(6) 194 3. GH#
EB11(10)  ND ND
EB12(5) ND ND
EB12(10.5) ND ND
NOTE: The soil

SOIL

Benzene

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

Ethyl-

Toluene benzene Xylenes
0.040 ND 0.99
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
0.0091 ND 0.0088
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND

) of the respective sample number.

appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

* %

did not appear to be gasoline.

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected

appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

SOIL
Sample TPH as
Date Number o]e} Hydraulic Fiuid
3/17/94 EB9(5.5) ND ND
& EB9(10) ND ND
3/18/94 EB9(15) ND ND
EB9(20) ND ND
EB11(5) 4,300
EB11(6) 270
EB11(10) ND
EB12(5) ND ND
EB12(10.5) ND ND

NOTE: The soil samples were collected

Tetrachloro- 1,1,1-tri-
ethene* chloroethanex*
(ug/kKa) (ug/kg)

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
130 46
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
at the depths below grade

indicated in the ( ) of the respective sample number.

* All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except as

indicated above.

ND = Non-detectable,.

Results are in milligrams per Kkilogram

indicated.

mg/kg)

unless otherwise
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Date

1/03/94

10/05/93

7/23/93

4/28/93

19954

Sample
Number

MW1
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MWe
MW7
MW8

MW1
MW2
MW3
MwW4
MW5S
MWe
MW7
MW8

MWl
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MW6
MW7
MWa

MW1
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MWe6
MW7
MW8

TPH as
Diesel

TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

ND
260
4,900
210
1,500
1,400
ND
ND

o2 %%
120
9,200
130%%*
1,700
1,400
360
120%*

ND
66
4,400
85%
2,000
580
790
260

+ 920
1,300
2,600

ND
6,700
1,200

110
450

TPH as
GCasoline

WATER

Benzene

ND
25
830
ND
44
57
0.93
ND

1.5
12

720
ND
70
34
10

1.7

0.50
1.8
660
ND
122
19
23
5.1

3.1
76
220
ND
200
54
2.8
18

Ethyl-
Toluene benzene
ND ND
ND 5.5
100 170
ND 0.76
ND 42
ND 8.5
ND 0.75
ND ND
ND ND
ND 2.1
88 140
ND ND
6.2 54
ND 5.3
1.2 0.91
ND ND
0.66 ND
ND 2.5
26 160
ND ND
3.0 68
0.99 3.4
3.3 28
ND 0.60
2.3 1.2
1.9 130
7.6 41
ND ND
190 250
1.5 11
1.3 1.4
1.8 1.8

Xvlenes

ND
26
150
1.6
46
11
1.9
ND

G.72
1z
140
ND
40
7.3
0.99
ND

430
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

Sample TPH as TPH as
Date Number Diesel Gasoline
12/21/92 MWl ND 95
MW2 - 960
MW3 - 8,500
MW4 -— 220%
MWS - 1,700
MWeo - 2,300
10/19/92 MW4 - 480
MW5 - 2,700
MW6 -- 3,900
9/15/92 MW1 ND 76
MW2 - 1,300
MW3 - 10,000
6/30/92 MWl 120 ND
MW2 -- 76
MW?3 - 8,900
4/02/92 MWl 94 ND
Mw2 -- 88
MW3 -= 8,000
12/30/91 MWl ND ND
MWz -- 91
MW3 -- 7,200
9/30/91 MW1 ND ND
MW2 - 130
MW3 -- 6,800
6/05/91 MW1 ND 47
MW2 -= 49
MW3 - 5,800

Benzene

0.69
97
1,500
ND
51
370

0.51
6l
420

1.0
91
1,900

ND
9.3
1,900

ND
12
1,400

ND
16
2,100

ND
18
1,400

ND
ND
1,200

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

Ethyl-

Toluene benzene Xyvlenes
ND ND 1.0
3.2 74 96
150 310 330
ND 0.97 0.74
4.7 83 34
11 39 15
2.1 2.8 6.8
5.0 100 61
12 60 28
ND ND ND
5.7 80 110
330 400 8580
ND ND ND
0.76 4.8 6.9
210 430 850
ND ND ND
0.32 6.3 7.2
200 300 310
ND ND ND
0.89 11 1.9
690 410 550
ND ND ND
0.53 14 9.6
130 290 240C
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
40 140 97




KET-P20-1103.R8
April 1, 1994

TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a non-diesel mixture.

¢+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydfocarbons
detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

** Sequola Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a non-gascline mixture.

ND = Non-detectable.
-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise
indicated.

NOTE: Laboratory analyses data for January 3, 1994, were provided
by MPDS Services, Inc.
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KET-P90-1103.RS8

April 1, 1994
TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample
Date Number Chloroformx Tetrachloroethenex Trichloroethenex
1/03/94 MWix 18 1.4 0.93
MW4 %% 9.0 1.0 ND
MWS+ 1.5 1.2 ND
10/05/93 MWl 13 1.3 0.66
7/23/93 MwW1 16 1.3 0.91
4/28B/93 MWle+s 1z 0.89 0.85
12/21/92 MWl 12 1.4 0.83
9/15/92 MWl 12 2.2 1.3
6/30/92 MWl 9.5 2.2 1.3
4/02/92 MWl 7.1 2.6 1.4
12/30/91 MWl 6.4 2.1 0.9
9/30/91 MWl - - -
6/04/91 MWl 7.8 2.9 1.3

* All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except as
indicated above.

* A fuel fingerprint analysis was conducted on this sample.
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that total extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons in this sample were not detected in high
enough concentrations to compare with known standards and
approximate their make-up.

LEd

MTBE was detected at a concentration of 240 pug/L.




KEI-PS0~1103.R8
April 1, 1994

TABLE 4 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

* 1,2-Dichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 4.0 ug/L,
and MTBE was detected at a concentration of 51 ug/L.

+¢ 1,2-Dichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 1.1 ppb.
ND = Non-detectable.
-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are 1in micrograms per 1liter (ug/L), unless otherwise
indicated.

NOTE: Laboratory analyses data for January 3, 1994, were provided
by MPDS Services, Inc.




KEI-P90-1103.R8
April 1, 1994

Date Numbker

4/02/92 MWl
12/30/91 MWl

9/30/91 MWl

TABLE 5
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample
TOG Cadmium Chromium Lead
ND ND 0.015 0.016
ND ND 0.0078 0.0057
ND ND 0.019 ND
ND ND 0.0083 0.011

6/05/91 MWl

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per liter (mg/L}), unless otherwise

indicated.

Nickel

ND

ND

ND

0.063

0.

.046

.11

023




KEI-P90-1103.R8
April 1, 1994

TABLE &
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Diegel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
5/23/91 MW1l(5H)* 2.2 1.1 ND ND ND 0.010
& MW1(1l0)=* 43 43 ND 0.0059 0.0074 0.43
5/30/91 MW1(15)* 120 250 0.80 0.73 0.91 2.9
MW1(20)* ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWi(24)=* ND ND ND ND ND 0.0073
MW2 (5) - ND ND ND ND 0.0054
MW2(10) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(15.5) - ND 0.015 ND 0.0064 0.025
MW2(20) - ND 0.0084 ND ND ND
MW2(22) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 (5) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW3(10) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW3(15) - ND . ND ND ND ND
MW3(20) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW3{23) - 2.9 0.0079 ND 0.012 0.031
9/30/92 MW4(5) - ND ND ND ND ND
& MW4 (10) - ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/92 MW4(15) - ND ND ND ND ND
MwW4 (20) - ND ND ND ND ND
MWa(22.5) - 27+ ND ND ND ND
MW5S (5) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW5(10) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 (15) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 (20) - ND ND ND ND ND

MW5(22) -- 1.1 ND 0.00600 ND 0.014




KEI-P90-1103.R3
April 1, 1994

TABLE 6 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

SOIL
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

9/30/92 MW6E(5) - ND ND ND ND ND
& MW6(10) - ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/92 MW6 (15) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW6(20) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW6(21.5) - 170 ND 0.38 1.8 4.5
4/14/93 MW7 (5) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 (10) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW7(15) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW7(21) - ND ND ND ND ND
MWS8 (5} - ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 (10) - ND ND ND ND ND
MWS (15) - ND ND ND ND ND
MW8(20.5) - ND ND ND ND ND

NOTE: The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade
indicated in the ( ) of the respective sample number.

* TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.

4+ Sequola Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected did not appear to be gasoline.

ND = Non-detectable.
-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise
indicated.




KEI-P90-1103.R8
April 1, 199%4

TABLE 7
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Date Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinec
5/29/91 MW1(5) ND 64 11 32 30
MW1(10) ND 48 7.1 24 27
MW1(15) ND 11 06.0 42 28
MW1(20) ND 32 4.2 36 23
MW1(24) ND ‘ 20 5.0 31 23

NOTE: The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade
indicated in the ( ) of the respective sample number.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise
indicated.




KEI-P20-1103.R8
April 1, 1994
TABLE 8

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on November 9 & 12, December 20 & 26, 1990,
and January 3, 1991)

Depth TPH as Ethyl-

Sample {(feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Al 14.0 1,200 3.0 38 25 170
A2 12.0 ND ND 0.0082 ND 0.024
Bl 14.0 45 0.29 2.7 1.4 10
B2 12.0 ND 0.0063 0.0056 ND 0.011
C(19) 19.0 3,800 11 90 36 210
WO1#* 6.5 ND ND ND ND ND
W01(9.5) ** 9.5 ND ND ND ND
D1 2.5 ND ND ND ND ND
D2 2.5 45 0.22 1.8 0.71 5.5
D2 (6} 6.0 1,200 0.24 28 28 170
D3 2.5 ND ND ND ND ND
D4 2.5 ND ND ND ND ND
D5 2.5 ND ND ND ND ND
D& 2.5 ND ND ND 0.018 ND
P1 2.5 ND ND ND NI ND

* TOG, TPH as diesel, cadmium, and all EPA methods 8010 and 8270
constituents were non-detectable. Chromium, 1lead, =zinc, and
nickel were detected at 43 mg/kg, 1,100 mg/kg, 130 mg/kg, and 12
mg/kg, respectively.

** TOG and lead were non-detectable. Chromium, zinc, and nickel
were detected at 61 mg/kg, 20 mg/kg, and 40 mg/kg, respectively.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram unless otherwise

indicated. :

(mg/Kg) ,
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By Je 6
KEI-P90-1103 Casing Diameter N/A J.G. CEG /63 '3
Emje:]tsrj;::;?ﬂ Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
noc
3/18/94
800 Harrison Street, Oakland N/A /185
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB3 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Strati- L
blows/6" | level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
[ 0 Concrete slab (sidewalk)
B ] Silty sand, up to 15% silt, sand is fine to medium grained, loose to
- ] medium dense, moist, dark brown (fill and disturbed native soil).
— ] Poorly graded sand, fine to medium grained, medium dense, moist,
— — yellowish brown.
§/12/32 : 3 ﬁ Poorly graded sand, up to 15% silt and trace clay, sand is
| predominantly medium grained, very dense, moist, light reddish
| ] brown, with heavy iron oxide staining.
1217723 — Poorly graded sand., up to 10% variable silt content, predominantly
— 10 medium grained, very dense, light reddish brown and medium brown
— SP mottled, mottled iron oxide straining.
8/12/20 — E Poorly graded sand as above, except dense, gray, very moist.
— 15
- Poorly graded sand as above, except wet.
11/18/23 ¥ Lo
] TOTAL DEPTH: 20.5'

Page 1 of 1
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BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" LoggedBy JG&
KEI-P90-1103 Casing Diameter N/A DL. CEG )/ £33
gmje:ltslj;l;&sz Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
noc
800 Harrison Street, Oakland N/A 317754
Boring No., Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB5 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Strati- o
blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0 Concrete slab (sidewalk)

1 Poorly graded sand, estimated at 5-10% silt with gravel, concrete and
debris, loose, moist, predominantly dark brown and very dark grayish
brown (fill and disturbed native soil),

1212 — 5 ~E SP

Poorly graded sand, trace silt, predominantly mediom grained, medium

9/5/1 )
5116 — 10 ‘E dense, moist, dark greenish gray.
|
- ]
] |
] sp
12/19/38 — Poorly graded sand, trace silt, predominantly medium grained, dense to
—— 15 ] very dense, cohesive, moist, olive and olive gray, mottled.
17/28/40 [ ]
: ] Poorly graded sand, trace silt, predominantly medium grained, very
| . 2+ dense grading to dense, moist grading to wet, dark greenish gray,
14/19/22 ¥ L 29 ] with an occasional lens of silt.

TOTAL DEPTH: 20.5'

Page 1 of |




BORING LOG
Project No. Boring Diameter 3.5" Logged By TEE
KEI-P90-1103 Casing Diameter N/A 1.G. CEE /633
gmjeclt;jgr;(‘;ﬁz ‘Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
noca
18/94
800 Harrison Street, Oakland N/A 183
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB6 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G, W.| Depth Strati- L.
blows/6”  |level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
[ 0 Concrete slab (sidewalk)
— { Poorly graded sand, predominantly medium grained, moist, medium
— dense to dense, brown and dark brown, mottled with gravel and concrete
— debris (fill).
2/5/8 : ‘ Poorly graded sand as above (fill).
L Poorly graded sand, predominantly medium grained, up to 10% silt,
12/12/14 — 10 1 dense, moist, light brown and light reddish brown, mottled, iron-oxide
— staining.
] '
1 SP
10421730 -— 1 Poorly graded sand as above, except moist to very moist, very dense,
~— 15 1 gray.
18/20/24 — Poorly graded sand as above.
[ .| Poorly graded sand, predominantly medium grained, trace to 10%
11/17/25 S_Z L 20 4 silt, very dense, wet, gray.
I TOTAL DEPTH: 20.5'

Page 1 of 1
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BORING LOG
Project No, Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By T &E
KEI"PQO'I 103 Casing Diameter N/A D-L- CC‘:S fé 3 3
f}mje:ltsljgzg’;sz Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
noc
800 Harrison Street, Oakland NIA ST
Boring No. Driiling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB7 Method Aunger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Strati- L.
blows/6"  |level | (feet) graphy Description
Sampies USCS
0
— — A.C. Pavement over sand and gravel base
— — Silt, sand and gravel, with concrete and debris(fill).
— Poorly graded sand, trace to 10% variable silt content, sand is
4/13/20 N predominantly medium grained, medium dense, moist, brown and dark
| yellowish brown.
- Poorly graded sand, trace silt, sand is predominantly medium grained, ,
11/10/22 L 10 SP medium dense, slightly cohesive, brown, with iron-oxide staining.
14/22/40 = Poorly graded sand as above, except dense to very dense, dark
— 13 yellowish brown.
— { Poorly graded sand, clean to trace silt, sand is predominantly
16/2832 | > | medium grained, dense to very dense, moist to wet, olive brown.
— 20 —
[ ] TOTAL DEPTH: 19.5'

Page 1 of |




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By TGE
KEI-P90-1103 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. (& 7633
nge:]t;’/‘;“;‘;rsz Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled

noc
800 Harrison Street, Oakland N/A L
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EBS§ Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Strati- .
blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description

Samples USCS
[ 0 Concrete Slab
NO =

SPATA - Poorly graded sand, predominantly medium grained, loose, moist,

;:';‘rl::is — olive brown, with bricks and debris (fill and disturbed native soil).

:
:

Poorly graded sand, estimated at 10-15% silt, locally with trace clay,
sand is predominantly medium grained, medium dense, moist, olive
brown, with iron-oxide staining.

| brown below 18.75 feet, grades to dense.

Poorly graded sand, trace silt, predominantly mediom grained, medium
dense, moist, olive brown and ¢live gray, mottled.

Poorly graded sand, estimated at 5-10% silt, trace clay, predominantly
medium grained, medium dense, moist, dark olive gray and dark
greeenish gray, mottled.

Poorly graded sand as above, moist to wet, grades to light olive

TOTAL DEPTH: 19.5

Page lof |




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By JEC
KEI-P90-1103 Casing Diameter N/A B.L. CEL /L 33
Emle:ltggl::g?sz Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
noc
4
200 Harrison Street, Qakland N/A 378
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
EB9 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G, W,| Depth Strati- o
blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
_ 0 Concrete Slab
— — Poorly graded sand, variable silt content, loose, slightly moist,
— — predominandy brown to very dark grayish brown, with numerous
— — bricks, cobbles and concrete (fill),
2/417 > i 7
— : Siity sand, estimated at 15% silt, trace clay, sand is predominantly
— — medium grained, medium dense, moist, dark brown and dark yellowish
— ] brown, with heavy iron oxide staining.
L Poorly graded sand, clean to trace silt, sand is predominantly medium
10/16/23 L 10 grained, medium dense to dense, moist, olive and olive gray, mottled.
— 224 Poorly graded sand as above, except trace to 10% variable silt content.
12/14/18 — 15 :
11/15/20 [ Poorly graded sand, trace silt, medium grained, medium dense to
7 [~ 20 dense, moist to wet, olive gray.

TOTAL DEPTH: 20.5'

Page 1 of |




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 8.5" Logged By 74 &
KEE-P90-1103 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. CE L /C 33
E““—ie:l‘;g‘;‘gﬁz Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
noc.
800 Harrison Street, Oakland N/A 374
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilting Company
EB10 Method Auger Woodward Drilling
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Strati- o
blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0
— — A.C. Pavement over sand and gravel base, with concrete and asphalt
— debris (fill).
— — sp < Poorly graded sand, loose, slightly moist, dark brown, with debris (fill
— ] and disturbed native soil).
B s Poorly graded sand, estimated at 10-15% silt, sand is predominantly
6/17/19 B SP/SM mediam grained, medium dense to dense, moist, olive brown, with
= iron-oxide staining,
— SP “:1 Poorly graded sand, trace silt, medium grained, medium dense, moist,
13/20/24 : 10 J: olive brown, with iron oxide staining.
B __ 1 SPISM Poorly graded sand,. esﬁmqted at 10-15% s_ilt, trace clay, sand is
B ] predominantly medium grained, dense, moist, olive brown.
— Poorly graded sand, estimated at 5-10% silt, trace clay, medium dense
8/14/18 — 15 to dense, moist, brown and dark yellowish brown, mottled.
.
10/17/18 — Poorly graded sand, trace silt, sand is medium grained, medium
~ % dense to dense, very moist to wet, dark greenish gray.
[ ] TOTAL DEPTH: 20.5'

Page 1of 1




BORING LOG

Praject No, Boring Diameter 3" Logged By JCG
KEI-P90-1103 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. CEC/E33
fjmjeﬁt;;lzg'ysg Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
noca
18/54
800 Harrison Street, Oakland N/A 318
Boring No. Drilling N/A Drilling Company
EB11 Method Hand Augered by KEI Personnel
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Strati- L
blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0

Concrete Slab

Poorly graded sand, gravel, loose, slightly moist, brown, with bricks and
concrete debris (fill and disturbed native soil).

1 Poorly graded sand, predominantly medium grained, loose to
] medium dense, slightly moist, olive brown, clean.

SP

1 Poorly graded sand, trace silt, sand is predominantly medium grained,
1 medium dense, moist, dark yellowish brown grades to dark olive gray
1 and dark greenish gray below 6 feet.

Poorly graded sand, medium grained, trace to 10% silt, medium dense
1 to dense, moist, dark greenish gray.

Si
-

15 —

20

-

il

TOTAL DEPTH: 10.5

Page 1 of 1




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring Diameter 3" LoggedBy T4 &
KEI-P90-1103 Casing Diameter N/A DL. CEE /633
f}roje;t;g%nz Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
noc
18/94
800 Harrison Street, Oakland N/A 31809
Boring No. Drilling N/A Drilling Company
EB12 Method Hand Augered by KEI Personnel
Penetration | G. W.; Depth Strati- .
blows/6" | level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples USCS
0 7 Concrete Slab
] Poorly graded sand, loose, slightly moist, dark brown to very dark
b grayish brown, with bricks, gravel and concrete debris (fill).
— p Poorly graded sand, loose, moist, olive brown.
5 SC :§ Clayey sand, estimated at 15% clay, medium dense, moist, dark brown
] 4 and dark yellowish brown,
— SP/SM Poorly graded sand with silt, trace clay, medium dense, moist, dark
— | brown and dark yellowish brown.
SP
Poorly graded sand, medium grained, up to 10% silt, mediom dense to
10

dense, moist, dark yellowish brown.

15

20

rrrrrerrrrerrrrerrerrerrrrrrrrr i e i e eIl
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TOTAL DEPTH: 11’

Page 1 of 1




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-2600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-3600 FAX {(916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. ! Uneeal #0752, 800 Harrison, Oakland ampled: ar 18, 199
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sarnple Matrix: Sail Received: Mar 18, 1994
i Concard, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Mar 28, 1994
Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  403-0846

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D. i.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 403-0846 403-0847  403-0848 403-0849  403-0850 403-0851
EB3 (5) EB3 (9.5) EB3 (145) EB3({19.5) EB4(5) EB4 (9.5)
Purgeable .

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/24/94 3/24/94  3/24/94  3/24/94  3/24/94 3/24/94
Instrument Identification: ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 115 108 97 93 88 87
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4030846.KE1 < 1>




S SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94510 (510) 686-3600 FAX {510} 686-9689

v Anal 5/ l lcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92¢-3600 FAX (916} 921-0100

p g g, inc. | : Unoea : , pled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 18, 1994

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Mar 28, 1994
Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  403-0852 '

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD, I.D. L.D. I.D. .D. i.D.
mg,/kg 403-0852 403-0853  403-0854 403-0855  403-0856 403-0857
EB4 (14.5) EB4(19) EB5(5) EB5(10) EBS (15) EBS5 (19)*
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 310
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, 0.71
Toluene £ 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 2.4
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.O. N.D. N.D. 1.3
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 22
Chromatogram Pattern: -- .- .- -- -- Gasoline &
Unidentified
Hydracarbans
»Ca

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 20
Date Analyzed: 3/24/94 3/24/94  3/24/94  3/24/94  3/25/94 3/28/94
Instrument tdentification: ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 105 107 98 101 151
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Fiease Note:
*This sarmple appears to contain gascline and a non-gasoline mixture. Unidentified hydrocarbons > Cg&

refers to unidentified peaks in the total extractable petroleum hydrocarbon range.

4030846 .KE1 «<2>




. . -
. SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510¢) 686-9689

v Ana]_y i Ical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealia | g, Inc. : , pled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix; Soil Received: Mar 18, 1994

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015,/8020 Reported:  Mar 28, 1994
Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  403-0858 '

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D.

mg/kg 403-0858 403-0859  403-0860 403-0861  403-0862 403-0863

EBG (4.5) EB6 (9.5) EB6(14.5) EB6(19.5) EB7 (5) EB7 (10}

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.B. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.B, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 10
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/94  3/25/94  3/25/94  3/25/94 3/28/94
Instrument Identification: ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 110 120 112 117 105 105
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting lirnit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4030846.KEl <3>




< SeqUOIa 6380 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Sample Matrix: . Soil Received: Mar 18: 199
Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Mar 28, 199
First Sample #:  403-0864

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
oncord, CA 94520
ftention; Avo Avedissian

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. I.D. L.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 403-0864 403-0865 403-0866  403-0867  403-0868 403-0869
EB7 (15) EB7 (19) EB8(5) [EB8(10) EB8(15) EB8 (18.5)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 21,000
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 7.0
Toluene 0.005 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 78
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 26
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 140
Chromatogram Pattern: .- .- -- -- . Gascline
Quality Control Data
Repaort Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 20
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/94  3/25/94  3/25/94  3/25/94 3/25/94
Instrument ldentification: ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 103 105 117 100 79
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4030846.KE] <4 >




- SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-92600 FAX {510) 686-968%

v Anal y l lcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

p g g, Inc. ] : = :
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received:

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:
ttention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  403-0870

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 403-0870 403-0871 403-0872 403-0873  403-0874 403-087%
EB9 (5.5) EB2(10) EBO(15) EB9(20) EB10(5) EB10 (10)
FPurgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 0.040 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 0.¢9 N.D. N.D, N.DO. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gascline --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor; 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/94  3/25/94  3/25/94  3/25/94 3/25/94
Instrument |dentification: ML #2 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 96 98 96 95 92
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4030846.KEl <5>




Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

aprealian Engineering, [nc.
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520
ttention: Avo Avedissian

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (51D) 686-9689
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

lent Frojec . Unocal #0752, 800 Hasrison, P ;
Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 18, 199
Analysis Method:  EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported: Mar 28, 189
First Sa

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.

mg/kg 403-0876 403-0877  403-0878 403-0879  403-0880 403-0881

EB10 (15) EB10 (20) EB11 (5)* EB11 (6)** EB11 (10) EB12 (5)

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. 1.8 3.6 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.O.
Toluene 0.005 N.D. N.D. 0.0091 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D. N.D. 0.0088 N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

-- .- Gasoline &  Unidentified .-
Unidentified Hydrocarkons

Hydrocarbons >C8
>C8
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/94  3/27/94  3/27/94  3/27/94 a/27/94
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: a8 98 108 a8 104 100

(QC Limits = 70-130%}

Purgeahle Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Please Note:
*This sample appears to contain gasoline and a non-gasoline mixture. Unidentified hydrocarbons >C8
refers to unidentified peaks in the total extractable patraleum hydrocarbon range.

**This sarmple does not appear to contain gasaline. Unidentified hydrocarbons >C8
refers to unidentified peaks in the total extractable petroleurn hydracarban range.

4030846.KEl <6>
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U SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-95600 FAX {510} 685-9659

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramentc, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

) i : , . pled: ,

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 18, 199
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Mar 25, 199
ttention; Avo Avedissian First Sample # 403-0882

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 403-0882 Method
EB12 (10.5) Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzens 0.005 N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/27/94 3/27/94
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOILA ANALYTICAL, #1271

40308468 KEl <7>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 821-0100

) - j . p ' i
2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 18, 1994:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:  Mar 28, 1994
Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  403-0870

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. I.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 4033-0870 403-0871 403-0872  403-0873  403-0878 403-0879
EB9 (5.5) EB9 {(10) EBO(15) EB9{20) EB11{&) EB11 (6)*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 19
Chromatogram Pattern: -- - -- -- -- Diesel &
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
>C20

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/23/94 3/23/94  3/23/94  3/23/94  3/23/94 3/23/94
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/94  3/25/94  3/25/94  3/25/94 3/25/94
Instrument |dentification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractabie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:
. *This sample appears to contain diesel and non-diesel mixtures. Unidentified hydrocarbons >C20 refers
10 unidentified peaks in the total oil and grease raange.

4030846.KE1 <8>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

j :
Sample Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:
ttention: Avo Avedissian First Sample # 403-0880

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. i.D. LD.
mg/kg 403-0880 403-0881  403-0882  Method
EB11 (10) EB12 (5) EB12(10.5) Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factaor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/23/94 3/23/94  3/23/94  3/23/94
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/94  3/25/94  3/24/94
Instrument |dentification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAIL, #1271

4030846.KEl <g>




» SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

A ¥ 4 AI’}&IYHC&I 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

prealian Engineering, : . .
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Sail Received: Mar 18, 199

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:  Mar 30, 199
ttention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  403-0870

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC FLUID

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D, 1.D.
mg/kg 403-0870 403-0871 403-0872 403-0873  403-0878 403-0879
EBS (5.5) EB9(10) EB9(15) EB9(20) EBt1{5) EB11 (6)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 4,300 270
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- -- -- Hydraulic Hydraulic
Fruid Fluid
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 10
Date Extracted: 3/23/94 3/23/94  3/23/94  3/23/94  3/23/94 3/23/94
Date Analyzed: 3/29/94 3/29/94  3/29/84  3/29/94  3/29/94 3/29/94
fnstrument |dentification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3B HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh hydraulic fluid standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AN

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
4030846.KEl <10>




. Sequoia

| W¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 24520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063

Sacramenta, CA 95834

{(415) 364-9600
{510) 686-35600
(916) 921-9600

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Avo Avedissian

First Sample #:

j :
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
403-0880

Soil

pled:
Received:
Reported:

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC FLUID

Heporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D.
“mg/kg 403-0880 403-0881  403-0882  Method
EB11 (10) EB12 (5) EB12 (10.5} Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D, N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/23/94 3/23/94  3/23/94  3/23/94
Date Analyzed; 3/29/94 3/29/94  3/28/94  3/24/94
Instrument ldentification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh hydraulic fluid standard,

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
, .

4030845.KEl <11>
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: SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-95600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Anal 5/ I ical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {316) 921.3600 FAX {916) 921.0100

p g , Inc. ent Project ID: ~ Unocal #0752, BOO Harrison, Qakland : /
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Mar 18, 1994
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Mar 23, 1994

Atftention:; Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  403-0870 Analyzed:  3/25 & 28/94
Reported: M

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
403-0870 EB9 (5.5) N.D.
403-0871 EB9 (10) N.D.
403-0872 EB9 (15} N.D.
403-0873 EB9 (20) N.D.
403-0878 EB11 {5) 13,000
403-0879 EB11 (6) 4,300
403-0880 EB11 {(10) 88
403-0881 EB12 (5) N.D.
403-0882 EB12 {(10.5) N.D.
Detection Limits: 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4030846 .KEl <12>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-5689

v Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #0752, 800 Harrison, Oakland ampled:  Mar 17, 1994,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EBS (5.5) Received: Mar 18, 1994

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Anatyzed:  Mar 24, 1994
ttention: Avo Avedissia Lab Number: 403-0870 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane. ... iinerien s seninn, B0 e N.D.
BrOMOfOI M. e rar e e b e B.O e eera e N.D.
Bromomethane.........ccoooo oo 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride......cc..c..o.oe. e ar e B0 e e N.D.
Chlorobenzene.... ... BO e N.D.
Chloroathane.......... oo 12 2 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............c.oocve e 10 e P N.D.
071 [o] o] {0 1 1 VO PR BO e N.D.
ChIoromethane. ...t 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.. ... 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlarobenzene........ ... B0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........ccoooooiieeeces e BO e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobBNZENE. .......oviveicri et B.O e, N.D.
1,1-DichlorOsthane. ..o e e B.O e N.D.
1,2-Dichloraethane. ...t BO e N.D.
1,1-Dichlarosthene.........ccvirii e 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.............. et et a et aara et B0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........cocecniineece e B0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorOpropane.... ... eeeeeeee e e B0 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............co e B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.............covevveciciinici e e, B.O e N.D.
Methylene chloride...........ccocoiveivive e BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane............c.cccoovv e ecvevecrveeseeeiee B0 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... 00 2R N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............c...oooooriieiev BO e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.. ..o BO s N.D.
Trichloroethene............cocvivivrieriimr s B0 e N.D.
Trichlotofluoromethane.........cccoveeiiccinne i T 0 2T N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ..o, 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

roject Mangger
4030846.KEl <13>




SeqU-O1a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concard, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: Unocal #0752, 800 Harrison, Oaklan ample
Sample Descript:  Soil, EB3 (10} Received:
Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Lab Number: 403-0871 Reported

oncard, CA 94520
ttention: Avo Avedissian

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg pa/kg
Bromodichloromeathane..........cceeeveieiciin i B0 e N.D.
Bromoform ..o e e B0 e N.D.
Bromomethane... ... e 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........c.ccoooei e B0 N.D.
L0 g1 [o] o] o= g =) 3 =TSRRI B0 e, N.D.
Chloraethane.........ccovi i e s 10 i N.D.
2-Chlaraethylvinyl ether..........oooiviii 10 N.D.
ChIOrOTOITL ..o, 5.0 e, N.D.
Chloromethane. ... 10 e : N.D.
Dibromochioromethane...........cccov e B.O e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrObDENZENE. ...ttt eeins B0 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorObENZENE. ... et B0 e N.D.
1,4-DichiOrObENZENE. ...t et er e e 8.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......cccc i s 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane...... .o et CB.0 0 e s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene........o 50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene..............co oo B0 e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............coovev oo B0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane............ccccoovicvinisninmn s 5.0 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropent... ..ot ivisiieres e B.O e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... e v BB N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ooooiiicie e, 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............cccco oo, BO e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ..o BO e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroathane..........ccccce e o BAO e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorgethane...........coe i e BO N.D.
Trichloroethene....... e et a et a s n et e et ee st ansaannn BO e N.D.
Trichtorofluoromethane.. ..o BO e N.D.
Vinyl chloride........oooee e 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Proféct Managsr
4080846.KEl <14>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 685-9685

v Analytlcal $19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 521.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, [nc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #0752, 800 Harrison, Oakland Sampled
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB9 (15) Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 403-0872 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/kg Ha/kg
Bromodichloromethane...............c.cco v 5.0 e N.D.
BromMOfOr M. e e aen BO e, N.D.
Bromomethana..........ooooeoeeiciie s 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........cc v B0 N.D.
ChlOrobeNZENE....... i ettt B0 e N.D.
Chlorosthane....v e e 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether ..., 10 e N.D.
(@3 117] e ] ¢ 2 s FOVRRREORO OSSR RORRURRRR B0 e N.D.
Chloromethane.......... et teereeeeevetestedte i teesn s s abras e e 10 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane., ..., 50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........vo e 5.0 N.D.
1,3-DiChlorobeNZeNne. ..o 5.0 e N.D.
1, 4-DIChlOrODENZENE. ... oo BO e N.D,
1, 1-DHChIOroethane. ... e B.O N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... B0 e, N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ......c.oeeeeeeeeeee e BO e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene............cccooovvevieieeeoeeee e, BO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........cocov e BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ........ceeveeivierieecenn, e 50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeng...........c...... et e aeeen 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........coooocecveeeeeeececeeeeeaesnn 50 e N.D.
Methylene chiatide..........cocooicoic e, BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. __.............oriirereniinin 5.0 e s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene............oo et 50 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........cccouiiiveecceoieeeeeeeeeerevennn 571 MN.D.
1,1, 2-THChIOFrOBINANG.....c.ccee e oo 31 ¢ N.D.
THehloroethene... ... rr e e e 5.0 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..............coooviivieeces e 50 i, N.D.
Vinyl chlofide...........coovii e 10 e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Prolect Manager
4030846.KEl <15>




SeqUO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

7 N l . 1 1 N H
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB9 {20) Received:  Mar 18,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Mar 24,
Attention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 403-0873 Reported: Mar 28,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ua/kg
Bromodichloromethane.........coocoeeeee i iieecceeecceesvicies 5.0 e N.D.
BrOMOfOIM. . et et B0 N.D.
Bromomethane. ... 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... ... B0 e N.D.
ChloroDENZENE.........oeicee e et L o RO N.D.
Chloroethane..........cccovvvevi i e s 10 e e N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether........coooie 10 N.D.
L0 [o} a {1 1 TR RN U OO USSR USROS BO e, N.D.
Chloromethane. ... ..o 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... e BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.............ccoovviiier e, LT 0 2 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........c.coovevv et B.O e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZeneg......occcv e e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. .o.oocevees e 50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethans.......oocev e 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethent. ..o, B0 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. . ... e 5.0 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............ccocovver e eereerne B0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorgpropane.........coceivisinieni e B0 e e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene......oc e 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens. ... 5.0 s N.D.
Mathylane chlotide.........coo e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........cc.ccooceeve e 5.0 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.........c.occoc v e 5.0 i N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane........c.oooiiiiiniiiiiiic e B.D o N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethan®.........c.ccviveiieice i 5.0 e N.D.
TrHChIOrOEthENE.....ecvieie et BO e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.........oovee e eeeeeeeeerev e vreenens 50 e N.D.
Vinyl ChIOHAB. ... 10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

o] gineering, Inc. I Unocal #0752, 80O Harrison, Qakland ampled:  Mar 18,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB11 {5) Received:  Mar 18,
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Mar 24,
Attention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 403-0878 Reported: Mar 28

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
pa/kg Ha/kg
Bromodichloromethane..........cveevcvieiiinecciceees e, B0 e, N.D.
BrOMOIOIIL ettt r s B.O e N.D.
Bromomethane............ooooviiieeee e ee e esrens e 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... vreesireseeine B0 N.D.
ChlOrOBENZENE. .. eer e ae e s eeresseet e B0 e N.D.
ChlOroethane. ... e 10 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.. ..o S 10 e N.D.
ChlOrOTOMM. ...ttt B0 e N.D.
ChIoromMEthANA.. ... T0 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane....................coiiiiririerenan, B.O i, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........co e BO e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ..o 50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. ..o, B0 s N.D.
1,1-Dichiaroethane.. ..o e B.O0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroathane.. ... ireeaes 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathene.. ... eerr e eesreans 5.0 . N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... eerce s e e B.0 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ... ivvieiereeeeeeeeeen 5.0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..........c.ccocvvisviominiises s, 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............ccovcciiiiiecceiecis e 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............cocvoviieeciceeiceieee 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride............cooieeviiiiieecicie e B0 e, N.D.

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. 5.0 . N.D.

-Trichioroethane..

TrichlOrOethene........coceeecee i ter e arens 5:0 N:D:
TrichlorofluoromMEthana.. .....ecoee e vre s rr s erees BO e N.D
Vinyl chloride. ... 10 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. wera not present above the stated limit of detaction,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Projeci Manager
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX {510) 636-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

prealian Enginesering, Inc. lient Project ID:  Unocal #0752, 800 Harrisan, Cakland Sampled:
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB11 () _ Received: Mar 18, 199
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 4030879 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/kg Ha/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ..., 5.0 e N.D.
Bromoform........... e et et e e ema e e e aassaresranr et B e N.D.
Bromomethane. ..., TO e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ...t B0 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene.........vcviaiiiieei et BO e N.D.
Chlaroethane.......ccoieriviisienee s 10 e, N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ..., 10 e N.D.
ChlorOfOrmM. . s e B.O e N.D,
Chloromethane...........cev v e 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ..o cieecvies e B0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.. ... 5.0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichliorobenzene.. ... oeeevicoin e B0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. ... 50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthane. ... e 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane... ... 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ... B0 e e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene............ccco v B0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........cov e, BUO i N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. .. ... B.O s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene............ooiieeeeee, 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cooovcierrn, 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride........cccoo e S0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........cccoovmiiicins e B0 e N.D.
TetrachloroetheNe. ..ot BO s N.D.
1,1,1-TrichlOroBthaNe. ... e e e eneean 5O e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichioroethane. . ... eer e ceneaean B.O i N.D.
TrHChIOrOBtHENG. ... es e e eerans 5.0 e, N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............c..c e, B0 i, N.D.
ViYL ChIOTIE ... e 10 N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

n .Kerﬁp
Project Manafer
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415} 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 911-0100

) . I : necal #0752, BOD Harrison, plea: ar ,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, EB11 (10) Received: Mar 18, 1994

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Mar 24, 1994
Attention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 403-0880 Reported: Mar 28, 1994

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/kg ua/kg
EBromodichloromethane. ... iiiresseeraanans 5.0 N.D.
BromOfOrm... ..o e et B0 e, N.D.
Bromomethane........co oo, 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........c.ooveveein e 5.0 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene...........ccoivv st e 5.0 e, N.D.
Chloroethane. ..o 10— N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ... 10 e N.D.
107 y1a] ] 0] 1 3 TR SRRSORUUTROIN 5.0 e N.D.
Chloromethane................oocco v, 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........cooovveievercesiereeiecnieeen, 5.0 e N.D,
1,2-DichlOrObENZENE...c.viies et BO e N.D,
1,3-DichlorobENZeNe. . e eri e 5.0 i, N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.. ..o eerirasrees s e BO e e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthane............cccoco oo BO N.D.
1,2-Dichlaroethane. ... e 5O N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene ... 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene..............coooeeoevecceeeceeeee e 10 N.C.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..o, B0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... ..o BO i N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropense........ccooceereeeeeeeeeeee e, B.O e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng...........coovvoveeeeece e 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chlonde. ... 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ................ooovvveviveeeee e B0 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ...t 50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........ccooveeeoceeee e, B0 e, N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroathane...........cooveooeeeeeeeeerverereseeree i BO e, N.D.
THChlOrOBINENEG. .. c.coeit e eee e v seres e v a e BO e, N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..............ccoovvvviev s BO e N.D.
Vinyl chlonide..........ociie e 10 N.D.

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-%600 FAX (510) 636-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

prealian Engineering, Unocal #0752, 800 Harrison, Oakiand ampied: ar 18, 1994
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descnpt Soil, EB12 (5) Received:  Mar 18, 1994
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 24, 1994
Attention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 403-0881 Reported:  Mar 28, 1994

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg Hg/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ...........coocoeivoiee e 5.0 e N.D.
Bromoi oI e 7L SV UT SO N.D.
BromoOmMEthane.. ..o e e b e 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........o.coeioniinin v B0 s N.D.
ChlorolbaNZBNEG. . .veccei et 5.0 e N.D.
CHIOFOBTANE. 11t ee e 10 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ..., 10 s N.D.
[0 110w ' (T o o o FO TR 50 e N.D.
Chloromethane.........occvie e 10 e N.D.
Cibromochloromethane.. ..., BO N.D,
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ..., B0 s N.D.
1,3-DHchlorobenzZene. . ... e B i ———— N.D.
1.4-Dichiorobenzene.......oo e 5.0 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.................ccoo o B.O e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorothane........c..cooii i B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...........cooei i 5.0 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene. ..o B.D e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlioroetheneg........coceeviieiceis e Lo R N.D.
1.2-Dichioropropane..........coo i 50 N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... B.O e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ccoooeeeiee e s 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........c..cccoviii i, B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane...........ccccvieeis e BUO e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. . e BO e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroathane...........oociee e BO e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloreethane. ... eererens B0 e N.D.
Trichloroethene...........coo v e e B.O e N.D.
Trichloroflugromethane.........cccco e, B0 e N.D.
Vinyl ChlorTide. ...t 10 N.D.

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

- p
Project Manager
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concard, CA 94520 {510) 686-93600 FAX (510} 686.9685

v Analytlca]_ 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #0752, B0O Hamison, Oakiand Sampled
401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Sail, EB12 (10.5) Received:

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Anaiyzed:
ttention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 403-0882 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/ka pa/ka
Bromodichloromethans..........occivi oo B.O0 e N.D.
BrOMOTOIMNL .t e ettt see e rne e B.0 s N.D.
Bromomethane...............oco e 10 e N.D.
Carban tetrachioride. ... e e, 5.0 e, N.D.
Chlorobenzene. .. ... e e 5.0 N.D.
Chloroethane.. ... e eerie e e, 10 e, N.D.
2-Chicroethylvinyl ether..........cooooiii 10 N.D.
L0 ol [0 o1 {011 1 o AU USSR BO N.D.
Chloromethane.. ... eeeeeeee e 10— N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. .. ... reveevrer s ieeans 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... B.O e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........ccccoivivcii e e, 5.0 e, N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ..o, 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ... BO N.D.
1,2-DiIchlOroathane. ...t 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-DichlorostNeNe. .o 5.0 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene.. ..o e ie s e B.O e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........oc.oevevceii e, B0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...........c.ciiveieecnis et BO e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... ..o eeecveceiieeeeeee. B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........oove oo 5O i N.D.,
Methylene chloride........cooviiieiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 50 i N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane..........cocooieeceieireeeeeeeeeee B.O e N.D.
TetrachlorOetheNe......vr e e B0 i N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.. ..o eeee e B.O e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... ...t eere e 5.0 e N.D.
Trichloroethene.... ... B.0 e e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.. ... 5.0 e N.D.
Vinyl Chlorde. ... 10 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

B. Kemp
Project Manager
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*

* SequO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-3600 FAX (510) 636-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 9210500

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Pr 2 U
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 ix: Salid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Avo Avedissi QC Sample Group: 4030846-82 Reported

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xyvienes Diesel Qil & Grease
Benzene
Method; EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFAB015  SMB5520EF
Analyst: E. Vomund E. Vomund E. Vomund  E. Vormund K. Wimner K. Wimer
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4030858 4030858 4030858 4030858 4030870 4030600
Date Prepared: 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/23/94 3/23/94
Date Analyzed: 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/25/94
Instrument 1.D.#: ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 HP-3A N.A.
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg /kg 0.40mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg 10mg/kg 5,000 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 85 90 80 93 95
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 88 100 88 84 96
Relative %
Difference: 11 3.4 11 9.5 10 1.0

LCS Batch#: LCS032494 LCS032494 LCS032494  LCSD32494  BLKO32394  BLK032394
Date Prepared; 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/23/94 3/23/94
Date Analyzed: 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3724794 3/25/94

Instrument 1.D.#: ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 ML #2 HP-3A N.A.
LCS %
Recovery: 78 70 75 74 a0 98

% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 38-122 75-125

Please Note;

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of spacific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

LK
Project Manager
/ 4030B46.KE| <22
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N \ Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- Kaprealian Engineering, inc.

: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Avo Avedissian

Client Project ID: " Unocal #0752, 800 Harnson QOakland
Matrix: Salid

QC Sample Group: 4030870-82

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichlere- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene
“ Methoed: EPA 8010 EPA 801D EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4030882 4030882 4030882
Date Prepared: 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94
Date Analyzed: 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94
Instrument |.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5R30/6
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg kg 10 pg kg 10 pg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 78 85 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 77 88 90
Relative %
Difference: 13 35 12

LCS Batch#: LCSo32494 LGS032494 LCS032494
Date Prepared: 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94
Date Analyzed: 3/24/94 2/24/94 3/24/94

Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HPs890/6 HP5890/6
LCS %
Recovery: 97 93 80
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150
Flease Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Managér

The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods ermployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
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* \ SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive

. Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-%600 FAX (510} 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, In
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Avo Avedissian

QC Sample Group: 4030870-80

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8045 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wirmer K. Wimer K. Wirnar K. Wimer K. Wirner K. Wimer K. Wimer
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg,/kg mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg mg/ka mg/kg
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/94 3/25/94 3/25/94 3/25/94 3/25/94 3/25/94
Sample #: 403-0870 403-0871 403-0872 403-0873 403-0878 403-0879 403-0880
Surrogate
% Recovery: 76 102 82 85 260 - 81
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [% Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample X 100

Spike Cone. Added

Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc, of M.S.D. x 100
(Cone. of M.S. + Cone. of M.S.D.} / 2

4030846.KEl <24>
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: | SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921.9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

g gl .
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

oncord, CA 94520
ttention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 4030881-82

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

l SURROGATE

Method: EFA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wimer K. Wimer K. Wimer
Reporting Units: mg/kg " ma/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/94 3/25/94
Sample #: 403-0881 403-0882 Method Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 85 75 80
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [% Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added

Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.5.D. % 100
(Cone. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.) / 2

4030846.KEl <25>
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. Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

P g g. tnc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 84520
Aftention: Ava Avedissian

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K.Nill K.Nil K.Nill K.Nill K.Nil K.Nii K.Nill
Reporting Units: 1g/kg Hg/kg Hg/¥g #g/¥a 1g/kg pg/kg #g/kg
Date Analyzed: 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94 3/24/94
Sample #: 403-0870 403-0871 403-0872 403-0873 403-0878 403-0879 403-0880
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 88 79 84 82 87 90 £14]

Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 111 105 a9 104 96 105 104

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [% Recovery: Cone, of M.S. - Cone. of Sample X 100
Spike Cone. Added

Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
{Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M8.D) /2

4030846.KE! <26>
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* . SeqUO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94083 (415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9213
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689
v Analytlcal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

prealian Engineering, Inc. lient Project ID: Unocal #0752, 800 Harrison, Oakland
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 4030881-82

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst; K.l K.Nill K Nill
Reporting Units: 1g/kg 1g/kg g/ kg
Date Analyzed: 3/24/94 3/24/34 3/24/94
Sample #: 403-0881 403-0882 Method Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 80 122 102
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 103 99 102
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [ Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample X 100

Spike Conc. Added

— Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Canc. of M.5.D. x 100

. Keprip {Conc.of M5 + Conc. of MS.D) / 2
Project Manager

4030846 KEl <27 >
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) 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600 0 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98G11 « (206) 481-9200
u N 0 C H L @ 0 819 Striker Ave., Suile B « Sacramento, CA 95834+ (916) 921-9500 1 East 11115 Montgormery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206 » (508) 924-9200
G 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM * Concord, CA 94520 + (510) 686-9600 [ 15055 S.W. Sequola Pkwy, Sulle 110 + Paitiand, OR 97222 « (503} 624-9800
Company Name: Eaprealian Engineering, Ine, Project Name: 800 Harrison - Oakland
Address: 9401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 UNOCAL Project Manager:  Tina Berry
City: Concord Siate: CA Zip Code: 94520 Release #: =
Telephone:  (510) 602-5100 FAX #: 687-0602 Sile #: Unocal S/S #0752 — Oakland %
Report To: Avo Sampler:  Doug Lee QC Data: [ klLevel A (Standargy [ Level B d Level G 1 Level D ;g‘_
Turnaround g 10 Working Days [ 2 Working Days O Drinking Water [Analyses Requested]|
Time: ™ 5 Working Days [ 24 Hours O Waste Water
(3 Working Days [ 2 - 8 Hours M Other / /
Client Date/Time Malrix | # of Cont, Laboratory £ =2 / _///
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # ~ 3 Commenls
LA AD) "b\‘\ta&‘\\\ N A RSk bR ' H03084( é
2 R S) \ 0547 %
32 SRR D) og4y 1~
4SS - ar4yq |2
5 e \S) 650 |>
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Relinguished By: \\iy\_g \v\_\&\ Date: Time: Received By: . Date: Time: —'(?
@
Relinguished By: % Date: Time: Hegeived By: I Dalg: , Time: §
. L.Relinguished By: Date: Time: ReqéiSed Bv‘l/a(é ?__)_él’g,/ 6?‘7/ Time.( il
- Were Samples Received in Good Condition? Q’{es QNo Samples on lce? El4e§ O No Method of Shipment Page \ of“_\
e 10 be compleled upon receipt of report:
* |+ 1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 0 Yes O No If no, what analyses are still needed? e S —
‘ 2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? 0 Yes Q No If no, what was the turnaround time? S
Approved by: Signature: _ Company: ' . Date: ___ .
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ICompany Name: K . . ‘ne. Inc. Project Name: 800 Harrison — Oakland
Address: 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 UNOCAL Project Manager: Tina Berry
City: Concord State: CA Zip Code: 94520 Releasse #: =
Telephone: (510) 602-5100 FAX # O687-0602 Site # Unocal S/S #0752 ~ Oakland %
Report To:  Avo Sampler.  Doug Lee QC Data: (JLevel A (Standard) U Leve! B U LevelC (d Level D E
Turnaround B} 10 Working Days [ 2 Working Days 0 Drinking Water |Analyses Requested]
Time: JE( 5 Working Days (O 24 Hours 1 Waste Water /
[ 3Working Days (3 2 - 8 Hours LK Other 9

Client Date/Time | Matrix | #al | Cont. | Laboratory 4 ///

Sample 1.D. Sampled | Desc. | Cont. | Type sample # /sS4 Comments
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) Apprpved by: Signalure: Company: ‘ — Dale:
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Address: 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 UNOCAL PijECt Manager: Tina Berry
ICity: Concord State: CA Zip Code: 945240 Release #: =
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Telephone: (510) 602-5100 FAX #: 68T7T-0602 Site #: Unocal S/S #0752 ~ Oakland 5
Report To: Avo Sampler:  Doug Lee QC Data: @Level A (Standard) [ Level B L Level C I Level D E
Turnaround 10 Working Days O 2 Working Days Q Drinking Walter |Analyses Requested|
Time: 5 Working Days (3 24 Hours (O Waste Water %
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